

STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT DANE COUNTY
BRANCH NO. ____

SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION (SEIU),
LOCAL 1,
250 E. Wisconsin Ave,
Milwaukee, WI 53202,

Case No. _____

SEIU HEALTHCARE WISCONSIN,
4513 Vernon Blvd #300
Madison, WI 53705,

Declaratory Judgment: 30701
Injunction or Restraining Order: 30704

MILWAUKEE AREA SERVICE AND
HOSPITALITY WORKERS,
1110 N. Old World 3rd Street, Suite 304
Milwaukee, WI 53203,

AFT-WISCONSIN,
1602 S. Park Avenue,
Madison, WI 53715,

WISCONSIN FEDERATION OF NURSES
AND HEALTH PROFESSIONALS,
9620 West Greenfield Avenue,
West Allis, WI 53214,

RAMON ARGANDONA,
563 Glen Drive
Madison, WI 53711,

PETER RICKMAN,
3702 South 20th Place
Milwaukee, WI 53221,

AMICAR ZAPATA,
3654 S. 22nd Street
Milwaukee, WI 53221,

KIM KOHLHAAS,
4611 Otsego Street
Duluth, MN 55804,

JEFFREY MYERS,
342 North Yellowstone Drive
Madison, WI 53705,

ANDREW FELT,
3641 Jordan Lane,
Stevens Point, WI 54481,

CANDICE OWLEY,
2785 South Delaware Avenue,
Milwaukee, WI 53207,

CONNIE SMITH,
4049 South 5th Place,
Milwaukee, WI 53207,

JANET BEWLEY,
60995 Pike River Road,
Mason, WI 54856,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ROBIN VOS, in his official capacity as
Wisconsin Assembly Speaker,
321 State St,
Madison, WI 53702,

ROGER ROTH, in his official capacity as
Wisconsin Senate President,
State Capitol—Room 220 South
Madison, WI 53707

JIM STEINEKE, in his official capacity as
Wisconsin Assembly Majority Leader,
2 E Main St,
Madison, WI 53703

SCOTT FITZGERALD, in his official
capacity as Wisconsin Senate Majority Leader,
206 State St,
Madison, WI 53702

JOSH KAUL, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Wisconsin
7 W Main St,
Madison, WI 53703,

TONY EVERS, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Wisconsin,
State Capitol—Room 115 East
Madison, WI 53702,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER AND TEMPORARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Background	3
Legal standard	7
Argument.....	8
I. The plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims.....	8
A. The plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their claim that the challenged Acts violate the Wisconsin Constitution by infringing upon the Governor’s power and duty to take care that the laws be faithfully executed.	8
B. The plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their claim that the challenged Acts violate the Constitution by granting the Legislature an impermissible legislative veto.	14
C. The plaintiffs are likely to succeed on their claim that the challenged Acts violate Article IV of the Wisconsin Constitution by authorizing legislative action without a quorum.	16
II. A temporary injunction is necessary to preserve the status quo.	17
III. The plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm for which there is no adequate remedy at law absent a temporary injunction.....	18
A. Ongoing violations of the Wisconsin Constitution constitute irreparable harm.	19
B. The wasted expenditure of taxpayer funds constitutes irreparable harm.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Blair v. Walker</i> , 349 N.E.2d 385 (Ill. 1976).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Ill. 2018)	20, 22
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	22
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Codept, Inc v. More-Way North Corp.</i> , 23 Wis. 2d 165, 127 N.W.2d 29 (1964)	18
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Board</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384	2, 8, 9, 20
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Governor</i> , 732 A.2d 55 (R.I. 1999)	14
<i>In re Opinion of Justices</i> , 162 N.H. 160, 27 A.3d 859 (2011)	10, 11
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	15, 17
<i>Joint School District No. 1 v. Wisconsin Rapids Education Association</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 292, 234 N.W.2d 289 (1975)	20
<i>Martinez v. Department of Industry, Labor & Human Relations</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992)	12, 15, 16, 18
<i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 2004 WI 52, 271 Wis. 2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666	8
<i>Perdue v. Baker</i> , 586 S.E.2d 606 (Ga. 2003)	10
<i>Rath v. City of Sutton</i> , 673 N.W.2d 869 (Neb. 2004)	22

<i>San Francisco v. Sessions</i> , 2018 WL 4859528 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2018).....	19
<i>Schuette v. Van De Hey</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 475, 556 N.W.2d 127 (Ct. App. 1996).....	10
<i>Smith v. American Trucking Association</i> , 781 S.W.2d 3 (Ark. 1989)	22
<i>Springer v. Government of the Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928)	14
<i>State ex rel. Fiedler v. Wisconsin Senate</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 94, 454 N.W.2d 770 (1990)	9, 12
<i>State ex rel. Kleczka v. Conta</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 679, 264 N.W.2d 539 (1978)	15
<i>State ex rel. La Follette v. Stitt</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 358, 338 N.W.2d 684 (1983)	17
<i>State of New York v. Department of Justice</i> , 2018 WL 6257693 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2018).....	19, 20
<i>State Through Board of Ethics v. Green</i> , 545 So.2d 1031 (La. 1989)	10
<i>State v. Unnamed Defendant</i> , 150 Wis. 2d 352, 441 N.W.2d 696 (1989)	10
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Department of Revenue</i> , 2018 WI 75, 382 Wis. 2d 496, 914 N.W.2d 21	12
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	10
<i>Werner v. A.L. Grootemaat & Sons, Inc.</i> , 80 Wis. 2d 513, 259 N.W.2d 310 (1977)	8
<i>White v. Davis</i> , 68 P.3d 74 (Cal. 2003)	22
<i>Wisconsin Development Authority v. Dammann</i> , 228 Wis. 147, 277 N.W. 278 (1938)	17
Statutes and constitutional provisions	
Wis. Const. Art. IV, § 1	16
Wis. Const. Art. IV, § 7	17
Wis. Const. Art. V, § 4	9

Wis. Const. Art. V, § 10	15
W.S. § 813.025(2)	8
Historical materials	
5 Annals of Cong. 493 (1796)	20
The Federalist No. 47 (Madison)	12, 21
The Federalist No. 51 (Madison)	21
Other Authorities	
<i>Employment & Training—Office of Veteran Employment Services—Programs,</i> State of Wis. Dep’t of Workforce Dev., https://bit.ly/2WEP9yb	25
<i>Equal Rights—Civil Rights Bureau—Wisconsin Family and Medical Leave Act,</i> State of Wis. Dep’t of Workforce Dev., https://bit.ly/2RBOBoS	25
Patrick Marley, <i>Gov. Tony Evers to use private attorneys after AG declines to defend lame-duck laws,</i> MILWAUKEE J. SENTINEL (Jan. 28, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Bdm8jR	23
Patrick Marley, <i>Gov. Tony Evers to use private attorneys after AG declines to defend lame-duck laws,</i> MILWAUKEE JOURNAL SENTINEL (Jan. 28, 2019), https://bit.ly/2t5OzeZ	7
Mark Sommerhauser, <i>Tony Evers: Despite confusion, ‘no reversal’ on my handling of state’s legal fight against</i> <i>Obamacare,</i> WIS. STATE J. (Jan. 26, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Se7bb2	21, 23
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 519 (Boston, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1833)	20
<i>Wisconsin Governor’s Order to Leave ACA Lawsuit Rejected,</i> N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 24, 2019), https://nyti.ms/2G7yHRM	7
<i>Worker’s Compensation—Workers,</i> State of Wis. Dep’t of Workforce Dev., https://bit.ly/2RBOsBQ	25
11A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995)	20
